

1st announcement

CIPEG Annual Meeting

as part of the

25th ICOM General Conference KYOTO, JAPAN 1 – 7 September 2019

Main Theme

MUSEUMS AS CULTURAL HUBS: THE FUTURE OF TRADITION

Venue

Kyoto International Conference Center (ICC Kyoto)

Takaragaike, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto 606-0001, Japan







Call for papers

CIPEG Annual Meeting

Kyoto, 2 – 7 September 2019

"THE FUTURE OF TRADITIONS: PAVING THE WAY FOR EGYPTIAN COLLECTIONS TOMORROW"

Every three years the International Museums' community meets at the ICOM General Conference to discuss cultural issues and museum related questions on a large scale. The official topic for the 25th ICOM General Conference in Kyoto is "Museums as Cultural Hubs: the Future of Tradition". CIPEG is glad to participate in this important international discussion forum and embraces the opportunity to meet museum professionals of different fields on this occasion.

As part of the ICOM General Conference CIPEG will have its Annual Meeting 2 – 7 September 2019 and herewith invites papers related to the theme "The future of traditions: Paving the way for Egyptian collections tomorrow". As is the CIPEG tradition, papers related to general museum work are also welcome.

During its Annual Meeting, CIPEG will take the opportunity to visit institutions related to the field of Egyptology in Kyoto and its environs. We very much look forward to exploring the Egyptological Landscape of Japan and meeting our colleagues at:

- The Egyptian Collection of the Kyoto University Museum
- the MIHO MUSEUM, Shiga Prefecture

CIPEG will further have a **Joint Meeting Day with <u>COMCOL</u>** (ICOM International Committee for Collecting) and we embrace the opportunity for fruitful discussions and exchange of ideas with our colleagues from this International ICOM committee for collecting. During this session we will focus on collection strategy in times of illicit traffic and problematic provenances as well as working with communities. We will send out more information for this joint meeting day separately.







If you wish to present a paper at the CIPEG sessions, please send the title and an abstract of no more than 300 words (in English) to the secretary, Tine Bagh: tiba@glyptoteket.dk and cc. to the chair, Gabriele Pieke: g.pieke@gmail.com.

Abstracts should be submitted as Word files and include your name, title, institutional affiliation (if appropriate) and full contact details.

The deadline for receiving abstracts is 25 February 2019! now 18 March 2019!

PRACTICAL INFORMATION

CIPEG Annual Meeting as part of the 25th ICOM General Conference in Kyoto, Japan

For general information and the official program of the 25th ICOM General Conference check the official website: http://icom-kyoto-2019.org/index.html.

Conference Venue:

Kyoto International Conference Center (ICC Kyoto)
 Takaragaike, Sakyo-ku, Kyoto 606-0001, Japan
 http://www.icckyoto.or.jp/en/

Registration for the ICOM General conference:

See the official ICOM Kyoto website
 http://icom-kyoto-2019.org/reg-guideline.html
 Notice the Early bird (through April 2019) fees!

Travel and Accommodations:

 All details can be found in the official ICOM Kyoto website: http://icom-kyoto-2019.org/useful-info.html







Additional information and a detailed program will be posted on the CIPEG website: http://cipeg.icom.museum/ and via mailings.

For any further details regarding the CIPEG program 2019 in Kyoto please do not hesitate to contact:

- Tine Bagh, tiba@glyptoteket.dk
- Nozomu Kawai, nozomu.kawai@staff.kanazawa-u.ac.jp
- Keiko Tazawa, tazawa@orientmuseum.com

We hope to see many of you in Japan!







Sincerely yours

Gabriele Pieke

Chair ICOM CIPEG

Curator, Egyptian Department Reiss-Engelhorn-Museen, Mannheim g.pieke@gmail.com

Nozomu Kawai

Deputy Director

Kanazawa University Museum Associate Professor, Kanazawa University nozomu.kawai@staff.kanazawa-u.ac.jp

Tine Bagh

Secretary ICOM CIPEG

Curator, Egyptian Art Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, Copenhagen tiba@glyptoteket.dk

Keiko Tazawa

Senior Curator

The Ancient Orient Museum, Tokyo tazawa@orientmuseum.com



